

Esha

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.638 OF 2024

CHARLES ANTHONY PACO THR. POA
JOSEPH SYLVESTER CARNEIRO

... PETITIONER

Versus

IDA PACO MADEIRA (SINCE DECEASED
THR. LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Ms. Prajali Tari, Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM:- BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.

DATED :- 10th October, 2024

P.C.

Heard Ms. Tari for the Petitioner.

2. The legality or otherwise of the order passed by the learned Trial Court in rejecting the Application for condonation of delay of 52 days is challenged in the present Petition.
3. Ms. Tari submits that the delay was properly explained by giving sufficient reasons, however, the same has not been properly appreciated by the Court.
4. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 13.11.2024. Apart from regular service, service by all permissible modes is granted.

BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.