



Meena

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA
WRIT PETITION NO.638 OF 2024

CHARLES ANTHONY PACO THR. POA
JOSEPH SYLVESTER CARNEIRO

... PETITIONER

Versus

IDA PACO MADEIRA (SINCE DECEASED
THR. LEGAL REPRESENTATIVE AND ANR

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Pravin Faldessai and Ms Prajali Tari, Advocates for the
Petitioner.

Mr. Gajanan Ramani, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1(a), 1(b), 1(c)
and 1(d).

Mr. Parag Rao with Mr. S. Singbal, Advocate for Respondent
Nos.2.1 and 2.2.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 15th September, 2025

P.C.:

1. Considering that the order dated 23.02.2024 impugned herein refusing to condone the delay for filing the First Appeal, the proceedings which are required to be filed by law would be a Second Appeal, and not a Writ Petition. The present petition has been filed within the period of limitation prescribed for filing the Second Appeal.

In that view of the matter, the Registry to re-register the Writ Petition No.638 of 2024 as a Second Appeal. Leave granted to the Petitioner/Appellant to amend the Second Appeal to make all necessary averments and set the substantial questions of law,

complying with the Appellate Side Rules in Second Appeal. Any annexures to the appeal shall also be permitted to be placed on record.

2. List the matter after re-registration.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.